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C. BASE TARIFF INPUT FOR AVERAGE(FLAT) RATE: [C3] 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key 3 times to change [C1] –> [C3]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [SET] key again to see Single (Flat) rate [Yen25.91] on COST screen. 

4)Move cursor to proper position using [MENU] key.  

5)Press [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct value.  

6)Press [MENU] to move next position and adjust the correct value. Change all the correct value continuously.  

7)Press [CHANGE] to store.  

 

D. TARIFF RATE FOR BASIC RATE: [C4] 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key twice to change [C1] –> [C4]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [SET] key again to see [Basic Tariff(Tier 1): Yen1,404.0 for 50A] and 

[Basic Tariff(Tier 2): Yen1,296.0 for Midnight] on COST screen. 

4)Move cursor to proper position using [MENU] key.  

5)Press [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct value.  

6)Press [MENU] to move next position and adjust the correct value. Change all the correct value continuously.  

7)Press [CHANGE] to store. 

E. TARIFF RATE FOR 4-STEP TIERED RATE: [C5] - JAPAN TOKYO-ELECTRIC 

TIER No. TIER1 TIER2 TIER3 

BASIC BILLING 

(50A) from [C4] 

Yen1,404   

THRESHOLD 0 ~ 120kwh 120 ~ 300kwh 300kwh over  

RATE  Yen19.43/kwh Yen25.91/kwh Yen29.93/kwh 

 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key 4 times to change [C1] –> [C5]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [SET] key again to see 1-STEP Tiered rate [Yen19.43] on COST screen. 

4)Move cursor to proper position using [MENU] key.  

5)Press [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct value.  

6)Press [MENU] to move next position and adjust the correct value. Change all the correct value continuously.  

7)Press [SET] to see 1-THRESHOLD Range [120KWh].  

8)Press [MENU] to move next position. And adjust the correct value Change all the value continuously. 

9)Press [MENU] key to see [F] [120kWh] blinking. Press [UP] key to change the [Tier 2] and you can see [300 KWh]. 

10)You can see [Yen25.91] If it is okay, press [UP] key to see [Yen29.93] If it is okay, press [SET] key to see [00000 

KWh] 



11)Press change to store.  

F. TARIFF RATE FOR 4-STEP TIERED RATE AND NIGHT TIME RATE: [C6] - JAPAN TOKYO-ELECTRIC 

TIER No. Day Time TIER1 TIER2 TIER3 Night Time 

BASIC BILLING 

from [C4 -> Tier 

2] 

From 08:00 

To 22:00 

(It depends on 

Night Time) 

Yen1,296   From 23:00(Tonight) 

To 07:00(Next 

Moring) 

(You can change all.) 

Yen12.29/kwh 

THRESHOLD 0 ~ 90kwh 91 ~ 230kwh 230kwh over 

RATE  Yen23.93/kwh Yen31.90/kwh Yen36.84/kwh 

 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key 5 times to change [C1] –> [C6]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [SET] key again to see 1-STEP Tiered rate [Yen23.93] on COST screen. 

4)Move cursor to proper position using [MENU] key.  

5)Press [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct value.  

6)Press [MENU] to move next position and adjust the correct value. Change all the correct value continuously.  

7)Press [SET] to see 1-THRESHOLD Range [90KWh].  

8)Press [MENU] to move next position. And adjust the correct value Change all the value continuously. 

9)Press [MENU] key to see [F] [90kWh] blinking. Press [UP] key to change the [Tier 2] and you can see [230 KWh]. 

10)You can see [Yen31.90] If it is okay, press [UP] key to see [Yen36.84] If it is okay, press [SET] key to see [00000 

KWh].  

11)Press [SET] to see 1-BILLING [Yen12.39] on COST screen. It is for night time rate. 

12)Press [SET] to see 1-BILLING START TIME on TIME screen with blink [23]. You can change form 0 ~ 23 with 

up/down key for night time rate. 

13)Press [SET] to see 1-BILLING TIME on TIME screen with blink [07]. It is end time for night time rate. 

14)Press change to store.  

G. VOLTAGE SETTING: [C7] 

Your default setting is 100 Volts. 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key 6 times to change [C1] –> [C7]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking and [0 V].  Press [UP] key continuously until you reach [100V = AUTO V].  

4)Press [CHANGE] to store.  

*If you are using Channel 2 – 10 with PIT3000, Your CRT3000 Channel (e.g. No.1) will get the Voltage value from 

PIT3000 automatically when you set the Voltage as [AUTO]. 

 

H. PEAK VALUE SETTING: [C8] 

Your default setting is 1500W. 



The alarm function is designed to warn you when your pre-determined electricity usage peaks above a specified 

wattage target.  

This is useful if your household is running on a budget and you need to monitor costs closely. 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key to change [C1] –> [C8]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [MENU] [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct wattage (W).  

4)Press [CHANGE] to store.  

 

I. MONTHLY KWH TARGET SETTING: [C9] 

Your default setting is 300KWh. 

This is useful if your household is running on a monthly budget and you need to monitor costs closely. 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key to change [C1] –> [C9]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking.  Press [MENU] [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct wattage (W). 

4)Press [CHANGE] to store.  

 

J. ERASE THE KWh MEMORY OR RESET FARE RATE (FACTORY DEFAULT SETTING): [C10] 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key to change [C1] –> [C10]. 

3)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking. Press [MENU] [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct number [0] ->[1]  

4)Press [CHANGE] to store. It takes 20 seconds. It will be erase only used power data. 

5)Press [SET] key to see [F] blinking. Press [MENU] [UP][DOWN] key to adjust the correct number [0] ->[1]->[2].  

6)Press [CHANGE] to store. It takes 2 seconds. It will be reset all fares to the factory state.  

7)If you do not want to erase the kWh memory, please change [1] -> [0] and press [CHANGE]. 

K. TEMPERATURE: [C11] 

Your default setting is Centigrade, shown as °C. You can choose to display the temperature in Fahrenheit, shown 

as °F.  

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key 9 times to change [C1] –> [C10] 

3)If you want to select °C, you must select [CELSI 0] 

4)If you want to select °F, you must select [FARRE 1] 

5)Press [CHANGE] to save it.  

L. GREEN HOUSE GAS UNITS: 

Your SEM3000 can calculate the amount of CO2 emissions per unit of electricity used.  

Existing setting:  0.42kg/kwh  

 



M. TO REVIEW YOUR SETTINGS 

1)Press [MENU] key for to change [CHANNEL] -> [SET] 

2)Press the [SET] key 3 seconds to see [F] [C1] symbol. Press [MENU] key to scroll through your settings [C1] –> 

[C9]. 

3)After review all the settings, press [MENU] to change [SET] -> [CHANNEL] 

N. CALIBRATION STOP 

If you do not want to save the calibration data or made mistake during the calibration procedure, please do this: 

Press [MENU] key continuously and you could see normal display state without calibration. 
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Some electricity users will have primary/secondary rates based on usage. To make use of this data you will need 

to calculate an average based on usage and enter this figure into tariff 1. 

 

CAN I MONITOR APPLIANCE LEVEL? 

The Sensor is unable to detect current flow when clipped an appliance lead with earth, neutral and live cables. 

The sensor will only work when clipped over a live phase cable. 

 

HOW MUCH DATA CAN BE STORED ON MY SEM3000? 

Data is stored for the last 1800 days as hourly value of electricity used, cost of electricity used based on Tariff 

rates entered for that day, and amount of CO2 emissions based on conversion factor for that day. This data is 

accessible by connecting pc-cable and software. 

Data is also stored every 6 seconds for the last 1 day and this is accessed using the automatic download function 

of the software application supplied with the Display Unit. 

 

INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE APPLICATION TO DOWNLOAD THE DATA TO PC? 

Please read the User Manual on the Software Application file supplied with SEM3000. Install the software 

following the installation guide in the user manual. 

Follow the Getting Started section of the User Manual, to get the New Hardware installed, and to add the USB as 

a “Connected To” device in the software. 

 

HOW DO I DOWNLOAD THE DATA TO MY PC? 

Simply connect the port of the Display Unit to the PC with specially made mini-USB cable, and the last 30 days 

data (or number days data stored if less than 30 days) will automatically download to the software database. 

 

HOW OFTEN DO I NEED TO DOWNLOAD THE DATA TO MY PC? 

Data should be downloaded every 30days since last data download or sooner. 

If 30 days is exceeded since last download, then the data for the days between the last 30 days and last 

download of data will be overwritten in the monitor, hence there will be no data saved for those days in the 
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